

Case Nos. 10-35458, 10-35592, and 10-35611 (consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TIMM ADAMS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

and

CLINGER GROWER GROUP; FUNK GROWER GROUP; HANSEN GROWER
GROUP; JENTZCH-KEARL GROWER GROUP,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant

and

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Idaho

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE AMERICAN CHEMISTRY
COUNCIL, CROPLIFE AMERICA, AND THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF
FARMER COOPERATIVES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY AND REVERSAL**

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Lawrence S. Ebner*
Dara D. Mann
Timothy K. Halloran
MCKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 496-7500

*Lead Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Douglas T. Nelson
Joshua Saltzman
CROPLIFE AMERICA
1156 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 872-3880

Donald D. Evans
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
700 Second St., NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 249-7000

Marlis Carson
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF FARMER
COOPERATIVES
50 F Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202)-879-0825

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. CONTRARY TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANALYSIS IN THIS CASE, PRODUCT STEWARDSHIP INITIATIVES SHOULD NOT BE THE BASIS OF AN ASSUMED DUTY IN TORT	4
A. Product Stewardship Initiatives Are Voluntary, Internal Business Policies Aimed at Increasing Societal Benefits During a Product’s Life Cycle	5
B. The Court Should Appropriately Recognize That Product Stewardship Initiatives Are Beneficial and Should Be Encouraged, Not Stifled By the Threat of Tort Liability	10
C. The Court Should Likewise Recognize That Product Stewardship Initiatives, Without More, Cannot Properly Be Construed as Legal Undertakings Subject to Civil Liability	12
II. FIFRA EXPRESSLY PREEMPTS FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS—LIKE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS HERE—THAT ATTACK EPA-APPROVED PRECAUTIONARY LANGUAGE ON PESTICIDE LABELING	16
A. EPA Comprehensively Regulates the Content and Wording of Pesticide Labeling	18
B. Under <i>Bates</i> , § 136v(b) of FIFRA Expressly Preempts Failure-To-Warn Claims Relating To the Content or Wording of EPA-Approved Pesticide Labeling	20
C. The Role of the States Is To Enforce Applicator Compliance With a Pesticide Product’s EPA-Approved Labeling, Not Regulate the Content or Wording of the Labeling	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass’n v. Allenby</i> , 958 F.2d 941 (9th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Doe I v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2009)	3, 14
<i>E.S. Robbins Corp. v. Eastman Chem. Co.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1476 (N.D. Ala. 1995)	13
<i>Everitt v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 979 A.2d 760 (N.H. 2009)	4
<i>Fairhurst v. Hagener</i> , 422 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>N.Y. State Pesticide Coal. v. Jorling</i> , 874 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Pollock v. Fla. Dep’t of Highway Patrol</i> , 882 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 2004)	14
<i>Pomahac v. TrizecHahn 1065 Ave. of the Ams., L.L.C.</i> , 884 N.Y.S.2d 402 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	14
<i>Udy v. Custer Cnty.</i> , 34 P.3d 1069 (Idaho 2001)	5, 11, 15
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	21, 23
STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136(y)	2
7 U.S.C. § 136a	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(B)	19
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(G).....	19, 26
7 U.S.C. § 136(j)	19
7 U.S.C. §§ 136(q)(1)(F) & (G).....	19
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b).....	16, 20
7 U.S.C. § 136w-1(a).....	26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
40 C.F.R. Part 156	20
40 C.F.R. § 152.85	20
40 C.F.R. § 152.112(f).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 152.130(a)	19
40 C.F.R. § 156.10(i)(2)	20
40 C.F.R. § 158.130(e)	20
40 C.F.R. § 158.660.....	20
70 Fed. Reg. 12276, 12281 (2005).....	18
75 Fed. Reg. 51058, 51059 (2010).....	18
Basic Information, <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/wastes/partnerships/stewardship/basic.htm	8
Crop Protection Stewardship, <i>available at</i> http://www.croplife.org/public/crop_protection_stewardship	6, 10
EPA Label Review Manual (Aug. 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/oppfead1/labeling/lrm	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
EPA Pest. Prog. Dialogue Cmte., Web-Distributed Labeling Workgroup Discussion Paper (June 4, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/oppfead1/cb/ppdc/distr-labeling/june09/ enforcement-paper.pdf	18
Natural Resource Conservation Stewardship Program, <i>available at</i> http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/PROGRAMS/new_csp/csp.html#describe	8
NRCS Westland Reserve Program, <i>available at</i> http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/programs/wrp/	8, 9
Performance Through Responsible Care, <i>available at</i> http://www.americanchemistry.com/s_responsiblecare/doc.asp?CID=129 8&DID=5084	7, 10
Product Stewardship, <i>available at</i> http://www.americanchemistry.com/s_responsiblecare/sec_members.asp? SID=8&VID=201&CID=1320&DID=4863&RTID=0&CIDQS=&Taxon omy=&specialSearch=	6
Responsible Care, <i>available at</i> http://www.americanchemistry.com/s_responsiblecare/sec.asp?CID=129 8&DID=4841	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 323 (1965).....	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 323 cmt. c	15
